GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1867
TO BE ANSWERED ON 05™ AUGUST, 2025

SETTING UP OF MORE AIIMS
1867# DR. LAXMIKANT BAJPAYEE:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the facilities available at AIIMS, Delhi and any new facilities proposed to be added in the coming years;

(b) the criteria for setting up of new AIIMS in the country; and

(c) the reasons for not opening more such institutes in the country and whether there is any proposal to open more such institutes or its sub-institutes in the country particularly in Uttar Pradesh, if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE
(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAYV)

(a): All India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS), New Delhi offers wide range of diagnostic, and therapeutic services across various specialities/super-specialities in the Main Hospital, Dr.
Rajendra Prasad Centre for Ophthalmic Sciences, Institute Rotary Cancer Hospital, Cardiothoracic Centre, Neurosciences Centre, Jai Prakash Narayan Apex Trauma Centre
(JPNATC), Centre for Dental Education and Research and National Cancer Institute in Jhajjar.
The Institute also provides various patient care services through its facilities including National Drug Dependence Centre at Ghaziabad, 02 Primary Health Care Centres in Faridabad and one Comprehensive Rural Health Services Project in Ballabgarh Haryana. To assist patients the Institute provides various support services which include 24*7 Pharmacy, Jan Aushadhi Kendras, Smart Lab facility, Vishram Sadans, Online Registration System, e-shuttle, clean drinking water, cafeteria, restroom etc. To effectively deal with the patient load, AIIMS, New Delhi has commissioned new facilities including Burns & Plastic Surgery Block, New RAK OPD Blcok,
Mother and Child Block, National Centre for Ageing, Surgical Block and vertical expansion of Service Block at JPNATC. Further, approval has been accorded for construction of New OPD
Block at Masjid Moth Campus and 150 bedded Critical Care Block.

(b) & (c¢): Under Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY), All India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS) are set up in different parts of the country, keeping in view the gaps in availability of tertiary healthcare facilities. Till date, establishment of 22 All India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS) has been approved in various States/Union Territories in the country.
At present, in Uttar Pradesh, 02 AIIMS are functional one at Raebareli and the other at Gorakhpur. In the current phase of PMSSY, there is no proposal for establishment of another


AIIMS in the State of Uttar Pradesh. Further, for expansion and strengthening of tertiary healthcare facilities in the State of Uttar Pradesh, upgradation of 11 Government Medical Colleges (GMC) by way of setting up of super-speciality facilities has been undertaken on Centre-State cost sharing basis under another component of PMSSY.
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